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The following standard symbols are used in 
Dominion Bureau of Statistics publications: 

figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 
-- amount too small to be expressed. 
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-- nombrea infimes. 
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DEMANDES DE PRESTATIONS ET PRESTATIONS VERSES 

OCTOBRE 1969 

Nombre de requdrants I Is fin du mois 

Le 31 octobre 1969, on comptait 280,000 requerants de 
prestations d'assurance-ch6mage, soft 8 p. 100 de plus quI 
la fin de septembre (260,000) et 6 p.  100 de plus quau 31 
octobre 1968. 

Le gros de l'augmentation d'un mois I l'autre (80 p.  100) 
a eti lieu chez lea hommes; toutefois les hommes et les fenanes 
se sont partagé B peu prls également l'accroisseinent par 
rapport B l'année prdcédente. Len hoinmes représentaient 60 p. 
100 des requérants, soit la rnS.ne proportion que lannée 
derniBre. En septembre, Ia proportion d'honsnes était de 58 
P. 100. 

Environ 126,000 des 280,000 requérants ont depose leur 
deinande su cours du mois, c'est-l-dire qu'ils avaient conanencé 
leur periode de prestations depuis 1 1 4 semaines. La moitié 
des honmies et un tiers des fenines dtaient de cette catégorie. 

Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées 

En octobre, un total de 124,000 demandes de prestations 
d'assurance-chômage ont été deposdes, soft pres de 34,000 ou 
37 p.  100 de plus qu'en septembre (90,000) et 7,000 de plus 
qu'en octobre 1968 (117,000). 

L'accroissement du volume de de.nandes de prestations en 
octobre eat conforme B laugmentation saisonnilre généralement 
observCe durant ce mois. 

CLAIMS AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS 

XTOBER 1969 

Claimants at Month-end 

Claimants for unemployment insurance benefit num-
bered 280,000 on October 31, 1969, an increase of eight 
per cent over the 260,000 recorded at the end of 
September. In comparison with October 31 last year, 
the current claimant total increased by six per cent. 

The month-to-month increase occurred mainly among 
males (80 per cent), however, the year-over-year in-
crease was shared equally among males and females. 
Males comprised 60 per cent of the current claimant 
total, unchanged from last year. In September the pro-
portion of males was 58 per cent. 

Approximately 126,000 of the 280,000 claimants 
came on claim during the month, i.e. they were in the 
I to 4 weeks-on-claim category. One half of the men 
and one-third of the women were in this category. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

A total of 124,000 claims for unemployment in-
surance benefit were filed during October. This was 
approximately 34,000 or 37 per cent above the September 
total of 90,000, and 7,000 more than the October 1968 
total of 117,000. 

The higher claim volume in October reflects the 
seasonal rise usually in evidence for this month. 

Beneficiaries and Benefit Payments 	 Noinbre de bénéficiaires et orestations versées 

The average weekly estimate of beneficiaries was 
174,000 during October, 166,000 in September and 
156,000 in October 1968. Benefit payments amounted to 
$25.5 million in October versus $24.0 million in 
September and $20.8 million in October 1968. The av-
erage weekly benefit payments for these three dates 
were $32.52, $32.22 and $26.82 respectively. 

Le nombre hebdomadaire moyen de bénéficiajres était de 
174,000 en octobre, de 166,000 en septembre et de 156,000 en 
octobre 1968. Les prestations versdes s'élevaient 1 25.5 
millions de dollars en octobre, contre 24.0 millions en 
septembre et 20.8 millions en octobre 1968. Les prestations 
hebdomadaires étaient en moyenne, pour ces trois dates, de 
$32.52, $32.22 et $26.82 respectivement. 

Percentage Changes in Month-end Claimant Count 

Ohangement (en 7,) du nombre de requCrants I Ia fin du mois 

September 30 to 	October 31, 1968 to 	September 30 to 
October 31, 1969 	October 31, 1969 	October 31, 1968 

Du 30 septembre 	flu 31 octobre 1968 	flu 30 septembre 

Province 	au 31 octobre 1969 	au 31 octobre 1969 	au 31 octobre 1968 

Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Homes Femes 

Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Homines 	Feusses  

Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Homes 	Fensnes 

CANADA .................... + 8 	+11 	+ 4 
	

+6 	+5 	+7 
	

+ 7 	+12 	-- 

Newfoundland - - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

Prince-Edouard .............. 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Brunswick ................... 

Québec ........................ 

Ontario ....................... 

Manitoba ...................... 

Saskatchewan .................. 

Alberta ....................... 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Britannique ................. 

+13 +15 +6 +5 +5 +2 +17 +22 +3 

+ 12 + 17 + 	4 - 16 - 	12 - 22 - - 	4 + 	5 
+17 +18 +16 +5 +11 -9 +9 +10 +7 

+28 +25 +31 +6 -7 +35 +15 +20 +6 
+4 +6 +2 +8 +3 +18 +13 +18 +3 
-1 -2 -1 +9 +12 +5 -5 -3 -7 
+22 +39 +7 -4 +2 -10 +31 +33 +28 
+23 +42 +3 +42 +58 +24 +9 +14 +3 
+18 +26 +10 -7 -8 -6 +12 +18 +6 

+32 +47 +14 -4 -5 -2 +17 +25 +6 
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Provincial Data 

All provinces with the exception of Ontario, 
whore there was a alight decline, shared in the 
September-to-Octobor increase in the claimant count. 
The largest percenl:age increase occurred in British 
Columbia (32 per cent). Quebec, where the claimant 
count was four per cent higher, was the only province 
to report a lover increase than the National rate of 
8 per cent. 

in comparison with one year ago the greatest 
variation was shown in Saskatchewan with an increase 
of over 40 per cent (males increased by almost 60 per 
cent). Prince Edward island (where the numbers in- 
volved were small), the Prairies (excluding Saskatchew-
an) and British Columbia reported lower claimant totals 
this year. Elsewhere increases ranged from five to 
nine per cent. 

The volume of claims filed in October was higher 
than in September in all provinces. Quebec and Ontario 
where the bulk of the claims are concentrated, had the 
lowest percentage increases, 28 and 20 per cent respec-
tively. The highest percentage increase occurred in 
Saskatchewan (102 per cent). 

In comparison with one year ago the claim volume 
was slightly lower in Prince Edward island and Quebec. 
More than 80 per cent of the overall increase of 7,000 
occurred in Ontario and Saskatchewan. Elsewhere the 
numeric increases were small. 

A l'échelle provincials 

Seule lOntarto (cut a connu one légëre baisse) a echsp- 
a l'augmentation du nombre de requérants entre soptembre et 

octobre. Laugmentation proportionnelle Ia plus considerable 
a été observée en Colombie-BritanniqUe (32 p. 100). Le Québec, 
oO le nombre de requérants a augmentC do 4 p.  100, est la geule 
province B avoir connu on accroissement inférieur au taux na- 

tional 8 p. 100. 

Comparativement B lannée derniBre, laugmentatiOn Is 
plus notable apparaft en Saskatchewan (40p. 100 dana len-
semble ci 60 p.  100 chea lea honanes). L'Ile-du-PrincedoUard 
(oO lea nombres Ctaient faibles), lea provinces des Prairies 
(sauf Is Saskatchewan) et is Colombie-Britannique ont déclaré 
one diminution cetta snnée. Ailleura lea augmentatiOfla vartent 

de 5 B 9 p. 100. 

Le nombre de demandea de preatations deposées en octobre 
a etC plus considerable qu'en septembre dans toutes lea pro-
vinces. Le Québec ci lOntarlo, qut en comptent le plus grand 
nombre, ont eu lea augmentations proportionnelies lea moms 
ClevCes (28 et 20 p.  100). Laugmentation proportionneile la 
plus importante a etC observCe en Saskatchewan (102 p.  100). 

Comparativmnent B l'annCe prCcCdente, le nombre do de-
mandes de prestations a légBrement diminuC dana l'Ile-du-
Prince-Edouard et au Quebec. LOntario et Is Saskatchewan 
sont intervenus pour pius de 80 p. 100 de l'augmentation gb-
bale. Ailleurs, lea augmentations numCriques aont faibles. 

Percentage Changes in Claims Filed, by Province 

Cbange.ment (en 7.) do nombre do demandea dCposCes, par province 

September to October 1968 to September to 

October 1969 October 1969 October 1968 

Septembre 1k Octobre 1968 Septembre 

octobre 1969 h octobre 1969 octobre 1968 
Province 	 mi- Renew- mi- Renew- mi- Renew- 

tial si tial al tial al. 

Total 	- - - 	- Total 	- - - 	- Total 	- - - 	 - 

initi- Renou- mitt- Renou- initi- Renou- 

ales veiées ales velCes ales velCes 

CANADA .................... -+- 37 	+ 39 	+ 34 	+ 6 	+ 11 	- 6 	+ 29 	+ 30 	+ 27 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island -- he-du- 
Prince-Edouard .............. 

Nova Scotia - - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick -. Nouveau- 

Brunswick ................... 
Québec ........................ 
Ontario ....................... 
Manitoba ...................... 
Saskatchewan ................... 
Alberta ....................... 
British Columbia -. Colombie- 

Britannique ................. 

+ 	63 + 69 + 	51 + 	6 -f 	6 + 	S + 59 + 72 + 35 

+ 	35 + 33 + 	39 - 	 S - 	2 - 13 + 33 + 23 + 71 

+ 	88 + 68 + 139 + 20 + 	IS + 29 + 20 + 33 - 

+ 	82 + 82 + 	83 + 16 + 18 + 11 + 44 + 46 + 38 

+ 	28 + 30 + 	23 - 	4 + 4 - 19 + 37 + 39 + 34 

+ 	20 +22 + 	17 +13 +17 + 4 +11 +10 +14 

+70 +66 +82 +6 +6 +5 +47 +46 +48 

+ 102 + 95 + 121 + 50 + 42 + 75 + 49 + 54 + 38 

+ 	54 + 52 + 	60 + 	3 + 	5 - 	 3 + 35 + 38 + 28 

+ 	61 + 69 + 	43 + 4 + 14 - 16 + 38 + 39 + 36 
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Classement, par induatrie, des personnes dont l'emploj a cessf 
et gui ont déposé une demande initiale(l) de prestations 
d'assurance-chômage en septembre 1969 

En septembre, 45,000 demandes initiales de prestations 
ont été déposées par des personnes dont l'emploi a cease au 
mois de septembre, contre 41,000 un an plus tft. Comme lan 
dernier, prs de 70 p.  100 de ces demandes venaient du Québec 
et de l'Ontarjo. 

La repartition industrielle des nouveaux cas, par pro-
vince, diffère peu de celle de l'année passée, Is difference 
la plus notable appsraissant en Ontario, oti In nombre de de-
mandes de prestations a diminué de 10 p. 100 dana l'industrie 
manufacturibre et augmente considCrablement dana Is cons- 
truction. 

(I) Les donnfes excluent leg demandes initiales déposées en 
faveur de personnes ayant épuisé leur droit auic presta-
tions et désirant le rétabljr. Elles excluent aussi les 
demandes renouvelées déposdes en faveur de nouveaux 
chmeurs, 

Industrial Classification of Persons Separated from 
Employment and Filing 1nitial) Claims for Unemploy-
ment Insurance Benefit during September 1969 

Initial claims filed by persons separated from 
employment during September numbered 45,000 compared 
with 41,000 in September 1968. Quebec and Ontario 
accounted for approximately 70 per cent of the cases 
both this year and last. 

The industrial composition of the new cases for 
the provinces was little changed from last year. The 
most significant change from one year ago occurred in 
Ontario, where claims from the manufacturing industry 
declined by 10 per cent and those from construction 
were considerably higher. 

(1) Initial claims taken on behalf of persons exhaust-
ing benefit and seeking re-establishment of credits 
are excluded. Excluded also are persons separating 
from employment and filing renewal claims. 
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TABLE 1. Percentage Distribution of Claims(1) by Industry and Province, September 1969 and 1968 

TABLEAU 1. Repartition (en 7.) des demandes(1), par industrie et par province, septembre 1969 et 1968 

Industry group 

Croupe d industries 

Total new cases (000's) -- 
Nouveaux cas (en milliers) 	1969 

1968 

Nfld. P.E.1. N.S, N.B, Ails. B.C. 

Canada - 	 - - 	 - - 	 - - 	 - Qué. Ont. Man. Sask. - 	 - - 	 - 

T.-N. I. 	P.-E. N.-E. N.-B. AIb. C.-B. 

44.8 	1.0 0.1 	1.3 1.3 15,9 15.8 	1.1 	1.0 	2.0 5.2 

41.4 	1.0 -- 	1.4 1.3 13.7 14.8 	1.1 	0.8 	1.7 5.4 

Per cent distribution - - Repartition en pourcentage 

Forestry (mainly logging) -- 
Exploitation foreatière 
(surtout abat IeEe) .........1969 

1968 

Fishing (2) and trapping -- 
Pêchc(2) Ct piCgeage .......196 9 

1968 

Mining -- Hines ..............1969 
1968 

Manufacturing -- Fabrication 	1969 
1968 

Construction .................1969 
1968 

Transportation, cortuTsinication 
and other utilities -- 
Transports, communications 
et autres services d'utilitf 
publique ...................1969 

1968 

Trade -- Commerce ............1969 
1968 

Service -- Services ..........1969 
1968 

Public administration and 
defence -- Administration 

2 	2 2 3 2 2 1 1 -- 	3 

3 	3 2 10 3 4 1 -- 1 	4 

-- 	3 3 -- - - -- - -- 	2 

1 	5 1 3 1 1 3 3 4 	3 

2 	3 10 5 1 1 1 1 4 	3 

32 	21 26 31 34 39 21 13 18 	23 

37 	18 24 23 36 49 24 14 18 	26 

14 	26 20 11 13 15 13 15 10 	13 
11 	23 13 13 15 6 9 16 11 	15 

7 	7 8 12 6 6 11 10 7 	8 
6 	14 11 8 6 5 12 7 8 	7 

17 	17 15 16 16 15 22 22 23 	17 

15 	18 15 18 14 14 23 27 21 	12 

18 	12 17 15 20 15 20 20 22 	22 
16 	11 14 16 13 13 16 23 27 	24 

	

publique et defense ........1969 	3 	5 	5 	3 	4 	1 	5 	8 	7 	6 

	

1968 	5 	5 	4 	3 	5 	4 	9 	7 	5 	4 

	

Other -- Autres .............. 1969 	6 	5 	4 	5 	6 	5 	6 	8 	8 	6 

	

1968 	5 	3 	4 	3 	7 	5 	5 	6 	5 	4 

	

All cases -- Total des cas ... 1969 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 

	

1968 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 

(I) Initial claims taken on behalf of persons exhausting benefit and seeking re-establishment of credits are excluded. Exclu- 
ded also are persons separating from employment and filing renewal claims. -- Les données excluent les deln4ndes mi- 
hales déposies en faveur Ce personnes ayant epuisi leur droit aux prestations et désirant le ritablir. Elles excluent 
aussi lea deinandes renouveiées déposfes en faveur de nouveaux chômeurs. 

(2) Persons whose reported occupation under covered employment was 'fisherman' were coded to the fishing industry even though 
the nature of business of the most recent employer was other than fishing. This differs from the general coding practice 
of assigning a single code on the basis of the principal activity of the employer. However, fishermen report themselves 
usually as self-employed. -- Pour lea cas attribués 8 l'industrie de Is pêche, les personnes dont l'emploi assure Ctait 
donné conune "pecheur" ont éte classCes dans cette industrie, même si leur dernier emploi était dens une industrie autre 
que Ia pêche. Ce classement est un peu different de la pratique genérale Ce codage qui consiste S attribuer un seul 
code fondé sur lactivité principale. Toutefois, les p8cheurs déclarent habituellement travailler S leur propre compte. 
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TABLE II. Percentage Distribution of Claims(1), by Industry, Quarterly Intervals 

TABLEAU II. Repartition (en ) des demandes(1) selon l'industrie, intervalles trimestriels 

1969 	 1968 
Indu8try group 	

I

______________________________________________________________  

Oroupe d'industries 	September 	June 	March 	December 	September 

Septeinbre 	Juin 	Mars 	Décembre 	Septembre 

Total new cases(000's) -- Nouvaux cas (en 
inilliers) ...................................... 

Forestry (mainly logging) -- Exploitation fores-
tière (surtout abattage) ....................... 

Fishing(2) and trapping -- Peche(2) et piegeage 

Mining - - Mines .................................. 

Manufacturing -- Fabrication ..................... 

Construction ..................................... 

Transportation, coimnunicatton and other utili-
ties -- Transports, cossnunications et autres 
services d'utilité publique .................... 

Trade -- Coninerce ................................ 

Service - - Services .............................. 

Public administration and defence -- Administra-
tion publique et defense ....................... 

Other -- Autres .................................. 

Allcases -- Total des cas ....................... 

44.8 	47.6 	59.0 	132.1 	41.4 

Per cent distribution -- Départition en pourcentage 

2 1 7 6 3 

-- 1 1 4 -- 

1 3 2 2 2 

32 35 32 34 37 

14 11 18 25 11 

7 6 8 7 6 

17 16 15 8 15 

18 19 12 8 16 

3 4 3 2 5 

6 5 3 4 5 

100 100 100 100 100 

See footnote (I) to Table I. - Voir renvoi (1) au Tableau I. 
See footnote (2) to Table I. - Voir renvol. (2) au Tableau I. 
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Summary Table 

Tableau souaire 

Per cent 
Cumulative data 

change from - - 

- 
Changement 

 Données cumulatives 

(en 7.) par 
12 months ending 

Activity ra 	ort 8 
January to October October 

Dtai1 Oct. Sept. Oct. Janvteroctobre 12 mois terminés 
1969 1969 1968 en octobre 

Sept. Oct. 
1969 1968 

L 
L 

1969 F1968 1969 1968 

tbousunds -- mullets thousands -- milliere 

Insured population as at month- 
end -- Population assurée 8 la 
fin du mole ................... .. 5,282 5,346 .. .. .. 5,104* . 	. 5.055* 

Initial and renewal claims 
filed 	-- Demandes initiales 
Ct demandes renouveléea 
déposées 

124 90 117 + 37 	+ 6 1,389 1,481 1,836 1,945 

Initial 	-- Initiales 89 64 80 + 39 	+ 11 1,054 1,091 1,392 1,437 

Renewal -- Renouvelées 35 26 37 + 34 	- 6 335 390 444 508 

Claimants currently reporting to 
local offices -- Requérants qui 
envoient de 	dc1araLions de 

Total 	......................... 

chomage aux buroaux locaux 280 260 265 + 	8 	+ 6 404* 424* 4Oc* 423* 

gerueficiariec (weekly aver- 
age) - - Bénêuiciaires (moyenne 

174 166 156 + 	S 	+ 12 330* 333* 310* 314* hebdomadaire) 	................. 

Weeks compensated -- Semaines 
785 745 777 + 	S 	+ 1 13,928 14,683 15,733 16,486 indemnises 	................... 

8enefit. paid -- 	Prestations 
versées 	....................$ 25,527 24,008 20,843 + 	6 	+ 22 438,376 386,705 489,799 433,172 

Average weekly benefit -- Pres- 
tations hebdomadairea 
moyennes ...................$ 	32.52 	32.22 	26.82 	+ 1 	+ 21 	31.47 	26.34 	31.13 	26.28 

* Monthly average. .- Moyenne inensuelle. 
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TABLE 1. Estimates of the Insured Population under the Unemployment Insurance Act 

TABLEAU 1. Estimation de is popularion assurée en vertu de is loi sur l'assurance-ch8mae 

End of 
-- 

Fin du mois de 

Total 
Employed 
-- 

Employés 

Claimants 
-- 

Requérants 

5,282,000 1,022,400 259,600 
5,514,000 5,246,300 267,700 
5,469,000 5,190,400 278,600 
5,511,000 5,234,100 276,900 
5,414,000 5,109,000 305,000 May 	-- Mal 	.................................... 

April 	-- 	Avril 	.............. ... .............. 5,499,000 4,972,500 526,500 

March 	-- Mars 	................................. .5,546,000 4,951,900 594,100 

1969 - September 	-- Septembre 	........................ 
August 	-- AoOt 	................................ 

5,551,000 4,920,000 631,000 

July 	-- Juillet 	............................... 

June 	-- Juin 	.................................. 

5,512,000 4,896,000 616,000 

5,446,000 4,948,100 497,900 

February 	-- Février 	........................... 
January 	-- Janvier 	........................... 

5,41.1,000 5,069,400 341,600 

1968 - December -- Ddcembre .......................... 

5,346,000 5,081,500 264,500 

November 	-- Novembre .......................... 

October 	-- Octobre ............................ 

September -- Septembre ........................ 5,356,000 5,109,300 246,700 

TABLE 2. Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices in Each Province 

TABLEAU 2. Demandes initiales et demandes renouveiées déposées aux bureaux locaux de chaque province 

October - 1969 - Octobre 
	

October - 1968 - Octobre 

Province 

	

Initial 	Renewal 

Totat(1) 	 - - 

	

linitiale, 	Renouvelées 

Initial Renewal 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Initiales 	Renouvelées 

124,200 89,301 34,899 117,469 80,392 37,077 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 4,006 2,791 1,215 3,781 2,625 1,156 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

CANADA 	......................... 

366 274 92 387 281 106 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,308 3,449 1,859 4,435 2,997 1,438 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 4,939 3,589 1,350 4,258 3,037 1,221 
39,964 28,179 11,785 41,716 27,224 14,492 

Prince-douard 	....................... 

38,279 28,158 10,121 33,908 24,154 9,754 

3,924 2,844 1,080 3,717 2,692 1,025 

Québec 	............................. 

4,135 2,943 1,192 2,757 2,074 683 

Ontario 	............................ 
Manitoba 	............................. 

5,185 3,841. 1,344 5,044 3,656 1,388 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 
Alberta 	............................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 

Britannique 	...................... 18,094 13,233 4,861 17,466 11,652 5,814 

(1) In addition, revised claims received numbered 35,454 -- En outre, 35,454  demandes revisées ont été recues. 
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TABLE 3. Claimants Currently Reporting to Local Offices by Number of Weeks on Claim, Province and Sex 

TABLEAU 3. Requérants qut envoient des ddclarations de chômage aux bureaux locaux, suivant le nombre de semeines 
durant tesquelles les requérants ont envoy6 leurs rapports, Ia province et le sexe 

(Counted on last working day of the month -- CoQptés le dernier jour ouvrable du mois) 

Number of weeks on claim 
(based on 10 per cent sample) 

- -  Total 	Nombre de semaines de la période de prestations 	Total
claimants Province and sex 	claimants 	 (d'après tin échantillon de 10 p.  100) 	 - - - - 

	 _____________________________________________________ Province et ccxc 	 Total, 	 Total,
i   requraflt5 	

I 	 27 or more(l) 	requérants  
1-4 	 14-26 	- - 

27 ou plus(l) 

October 

October -- Octobre 31, 1969 Octobre 
31.1968 

280,035 	125,852 	66,807 	49,986 	37,390 264,518 CMADA 	....................... 
166,734 	84,954 	37,406 	25,741 	18,633 158,917 Male 	-- 	ilousnos 	............. 

Female -- Femes 	........... 113,301 	40,898 	29,401 	24,245 	18,757 105,601 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ..... 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female - - Fenanes .............. 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-
Prirtce-Edouard ................ 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -- Femes .............. 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvolle-Ecosse 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -- Fetmues .............. 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-
Brunswick ..................... 
Male - - Homes ................ 
Female - - Feaunes .............. 

Québec .......................... 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -- Feimnes .............. 

Ontario ......................... 
Male -- Hoimnes ................ 
Female - - Feimnes .............. 

Manitoba ........................ 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female - - Feusnes .............. 

Saskatchewan .................... 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -- Fermnes .............. 

Alberta ......................... 
Male -. Homes ................ 
F emale - - Feusnes .............. 

British Columbia -- Colombia- 

8,560 3,986 2,283 1,305 986 8,187 
6,549 3,400 1,680 885 584 6,217 
2,011 586 603 420 402 1,970 

861 275 313 166 107 1,024 
511 148 202 94 67 578 
350 127 ill 72 40 446 

11,561 4,913 2,336 2,858 1,454 11,061 
8,272 3,710 1,514 2,046 1,002 7,462 
3,289 1,203 822 812 452 3,599 

10,120 4,800 2,226 1,793 1,301 9,510 
5,964 2,933 1,212 1,050 769 6,427 
4,156 1,867 1,014 743 532 3,083 

98,021 42,244 24,402 15,707 15,668 90,885 
61,060 29,407 15,085 8,462 8,106 59,533 
36,961 12,837 9,317 7,245 7,562 31,352 

90,106 39,349 22,127 18,362 10,268 82,847 
48,807 24,403 11,600 8,543 4,261 43,427 
41,299 14,946 10,527 9,819 6,007 39,420 

8,946 4,836 1,677 1,197 1,236 9,321 
4,912 3,043 734 515 620 4,834 
4,034 1,793 943 682 616 4,487 

7,623 4,257 1,452 1,140 774 5,366 
4,542 3,031 718 438 355 2,882 
3,081 1,226 734 702 419 2,484 

10,180 5,065 2,328 1,549 1,238 10,965 
5,344 3,277 984 512 571 5,805 
4,836 1,788 1,344 1,037 667 5,160 

34,057 16,127 7,663 5,909 4,358 35,352 
20,773 11,602 3,677 3,196 2,298 21,752 

Britannique 	.................... 
Male -- Houune8 	................. 
Female -- Fames ............... 13, 284 4,525 3,986 2,713 2,060 13,600 

(1) The bulk of the cases in this group were on claim from 27-39 weeks. -- La période de preatationa de la majorite des cas 
dans cc groupe était de 27 a 39 semaines. 

Note: Values less than 50 subject to relatively large sampling variability. 	-- Nota: Lea valeurs de moms de 50 sont sujettes 
a one asses forte varisbilité due so sondage. 
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TABLE 4. Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and Claims Pending at the End of the Month, by Province 

TABLEAU 4. Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées reglées et en instance B Is fin du mois, par province 

	

Adjudicated 	 Pending 

	

Régldes 	En instance 
Entitled to 	Not entitled to 
benefit 	benefit 

Province 	 Donnant droit aux 	Ne donnant pas droit 
Initial 	Renewal 

Total 
prestations 	aux prestations 

	

Initial I Renewal 	Initial 	Renewal 	Initiales 	Renouvelées  

	

Initiales Renouvelées 	Initiales 	Renouvelées 

October - 1969 - Octobre 

CANADA ........................ .112,270(1) 	45,548 	30,325 	33,425 	2,972 	I 	32,659 	6,418 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 3,392 1,246 999 1,014 133 1,042 266 

Prince Edward Island -- he-du- 
279 127 61 84 7 104 30 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse 4,899 2,021 1,687 1,085 106 766 168 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 4,043 1,672 1,133 1,146 92 1,211 229 

36,798 14,226 10,420 11,241 911 10,162 2,225 

35,003 14,701 8,660 10,683 959 12,419 2,183 

Prjnce-Edouard 	.................. 

Manitoba 	.......................... 3,544 1,478 893 1,080 93 659 178 

Québec 	............................ 

3,639 1.459 1,019 1,095 66 792 188 

Ontario 	........................... 

4,710 2,035 1,152 1,394 129 1,062 191 

Saskatchewan 	...................... 

British Columbia 	-- Colombie- 

Alberta 	........................... 

15,963 6,583 4,301 4,603 476 4,442 760 

October - 1968 - Octobre 

Britannique 	..................... 

109,763 40,187 30,663 33,556 5,357 26,462 8,542 CANADA 	........................ 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 3,274 1,182 865 1,003 224 975 348 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
Prince-Edouard 	................. 392 158 94 123 17 85 10 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvel1e-coaae 4,254 1,684 1,174 1,192 204 837 343 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 3,842 1,455 1,034 1,203 150 1,018 250 

38,354 13,215 11,734 11,380 2,025 9,710 3,721 

ntario 	.......................... 32,777 12,402 8,467 10,354 1,554 7,830 1,920 

3,422 1,378 848 1,084 112 633 141 

Qn2bec 	............................ 

2,471 996 540 838 97 596 146 

.uiitoba 	.......................... 

.skatchewsn 	...................... 

. 

4,359 1,680 1,041 1,466 172 2,181 403 Alberta 	........................... 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Iritannique 	..................... 16,618 6,037 4,866 4,913 802 3,597 1,290 

(1) 	In addition 36,034  revised claims were disposed of. 	Of theae, 2,838 were special requests not granted and 1,120 were 
appeals by claimants. 	There were 5,225 	revised claims pending at the end of 	the month. 	-- En outre, 	on a réglé 36,034 
demandes 	revises, 	dont 2,838 	demandes spiciales qui furent rejet#es, 	et 	1,120 2PPIJs d.- 	Ii 	:.rt r..ar,Int 
11 y 	avait 	demandes 	revisies en instance la fin du mois. 



838 901 3,158 
510 745 3,029 

807 1,508 3,897 
694 1,349 3,744 

23 25 60 
42 33 59 

218 445 817 
285 526 1,002 

- 	- 	536 
7 	1 	40 

262 202 	383 	1,079 
267 156 	392 	1,203 

541 343 	602 	1,279 
227 178 	334 	1,301 

82 	48 	95 	398 

TAhLt 5. Nunber of Claimants Not Entitled to Benefit in Each Province during October 	1969 and 1968 with Chief Reasons for Non-entitlement 

	

TABLEAU 5. Nombre de requerants n'aysnt pas droit aux prestations dana chaque province en octobre 	1969 et 1968 et principales raisons 

Chief reasons for non-entitlement 	NfId. 	P.E.t. 	N.S. 	N.E. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
- - 	 Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	- - 	- - 

P,fne4nales rasnns 	 T.-N. 	I. P.-E. 	N.-E. 	N.-B. 	 Alb. 	C.-B. 

23,127 655 64 763 856 8,389 6,797 706 
20,146 567 68 688 844 7,477 5,580 638 

30,091 1,499 106 1,329 1,197 9,509 9,126 1,113 
29,584 1,091 136 1,061 845 9,523 10,246 895 

597 32 1 26 22 269 107 32 
821 84 5 30 17 358 171 22 

Benefit period not established -- Pdriode 
de prestationa non etablie .............. 1969( 1 ) 

1968 

Claimants disqualified -- Requérants exclua 1969 
1968 

Not unemployed -- Non en chômage ........1969 
1968 

Not capable of or not available for 
work -- Incapable de travailler ou non 
disponible ............................ 1969 

1968 

Loss of work due to a labour dispute -- 
Perte de travail due A un différend 
ouvrter ............................... 1969  

1968 

Refused offer of work or neglected 
opportunity to work -- A refuse une 
offre do travail ou a laissd passer 
une occasion do travailler ............1969 

1968 

Discharged for misconduct -- CongCdiC 
pour inconduite ....................... 1969  

1968 

Voluntarily left employment without just 
cause -- Fuploi quitté volontairement 
sans raison valable ...................1969 

1968 

Other reasons -- Autres raisons .........1969 
1968 

(1) Previously failed on initial claim but subsequer 
PrCcCdeusnent non dtablie a Is demande initiate, 

1969 

7,435 209 23 242 253 2,359 2,629 
8,635 224 35 315 235 2,376 3,287 

1,297 17 - 2 20 29 691 
281 1 - 16 2 102 112 

272 1 14 7 6 36 192 
165 2 7 11 8 40 79 

1,082 28 1 33 27 473 300 
1,233 34 5 25 31 527 372 

6,606 298 17 223 201 1,893 2,048 
7,088 251 17 275 237 2,002 2,288 

12,802 914 50 796 668 4,450 3,159 
11,361 495 67 389 315 4,118 3,937 

tly established on revised claim during October 
i,iais Ctablio subaéqueement par deniande revisée on octobre 

4,647 164 7 135 186 1,799 1.733 

240 
350 

2 

1 	1 6 8 
2 	4 4 8 

35 	20 47 118 
27 	22 59 131 
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TABLE 6. Estimates of the Number of Beneficiaries, by Province 

TABLEAU 6. Noznbre estimatif de béndficiaires, par province 

Average per week 

Province 	 Moyenne par semaine 

October - 1969 - Octobre 	 October - 1968 - Octobre 

thousands - milljers 

274.4 155.5 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve .......................... 5.6 3.7 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prince-douard 0.5 0.7 

CANADA 	........................................... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 6.5 6.0 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 5.1 4.7 

61.7 56.8 Qu8bec............................................... 

Ontario .............................................. 59.5 50.6 

Manitoba ............................................. 5.6 4.8 

45 2.9 Saskatchewan .........................................

Alberta 	............................................. 6.7 6.5 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique 8.8 18.8 

TABLE 7. Benefit Payments, by Province 

TABLEAU 7. Versements de prestations par province 

October - 1969 - Octobre October - 1968 - Octobre 

Province 
Weeks Ajouunt Weeks Amount 

Seinatnes Montant Semaines Montant 

number -- nombre dollars number -- nombre dollars 

CANADA 	........................................... 784,836 25,526,510 777,269 20,842,853 

25,072 773,791 18,631 484,981 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prmnce-douard 2,086 57,398 3,300 81,807 

29,140 940,632 30,171 766,917 

Newfoundland 	-- 	Terre-Neuve 	............................ 

Nova 	Scotia 	-- Nouvel1e-9cosse 	......................... 

23,009 664,496 23,286 612,285 New Brunswick 	-. Nouveau-Brunswick 	..................... 

27 7,677 8,910,915 283,993 7,656 2 135 Quebec 	............................................... 

267,650 9,030,329 252,754 6,775,413 Ontario 	.............................................. 

25,142 760,611 24,116 617,029 Manitoba 	............................................. 

20,354 615,613 14,698 380,060 Saskatchewan 	......................................... 

30,210 945,748 32,444 866,386 Alberta 	.............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique ............. 84,498 2,826,977 93,876 2,601,840 
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TABLE 8. Number of Weeks of Benefit, by Province 

TABLEAU 8. Nombre de seaaines de prestations, par province 

Province 

Complete 
weeks 

Semaines 
entires 

Partial weeks 

Semaines partielles 

Due to excess 
earnings 

Total 	- - 
Par suite d'un 

excédent de gain 

October - 1969 - Octobre 

CANADA 	........................................... 729,256 55,580 41,894 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve .......................... 22 ,409 2,663 2,063 

Prince Edward Island -. tle-du-Prmnce-douard 1,851 233 195 

Nova Scotia -- 25,752 3,388 2,842 

New Brunswick 20,321 2,688 2,148 

Nouvelle-Ecosse ....................... 

259,727 17,950 12,868 

25 1 ,407  16,243 12,368 

-- Nouveau-Brunswick ................... 

23,067 2,075 1.559 

Saskatchewan 18,646 1,708 1,302 

Québec 	............................................... 

Ontario 	.............................................. 

28 , 160  2,050 1,523 

Manitoba 	............................................. 

.........................................

Alberta ..............................................

British Columbia -- Colou.bie-Rritanniquc 77,916 6,582 5,026 

October - 1968 - Octobre 

CANADA .......................................... 	727,759 
	

49,510 
	

37,260 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Mauve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prince-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve11e4cosse ...................... 

New Brunswick - - Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia -- Coloinbie-Britannique ............ 

	

16,871 
	

1,760 
	

1,350 

	

3,019 
	

281 
	

211 

	

26,439 
	

3,732 
	

3,186 

	

21,224 
	

2,062 
	

1,587 

	

268,359 
	

15,634 
	

11,479 

	

238,387 
	

14,367 
	

10,626 

	

22,374 
	

1,742 
	

1,335 

	

13,679 
	

1,019 
	

740 

	

30,431 
	

2,013 
	

1,402 

	

86,976 
	

6,900 
	

5.344 
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